### ATTACHMENT #1

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-**

### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIAN WELLS, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING CLARIFYING EDITS TO SECTIONS 2.03.030, 2.03.080, 2.04.020, 2.04.040, 3.01.030, AND 3.05.050 OF THE INDIAN WELLS CITY COUNCIL POLICY MANUAL; AND FINDING THE ACTION TO BE EXEMPT FROM CEQA

**WHEREAS,** the City Council may amend the Indian Wells City Council Policy Manual by resolution; and

**WHEREAS,** after due consideration of the accompanying staff report and all evidence in the record, the Council desires to make clarifying edits to Sections 2.03.030, 2.03.080, 2.04.010, 2.04.040, 3.01.030, and 3.05.050 of the Manual; and

**WHEREAS,** the action is not a project within the meaning of Section 15378 of the State of California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") Guidelines, because it has no potential for resulting in physical change in the environment, directly or indirectly; and that the action is nonetheless exempt from the requirements of CEQA in that the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. (14 CCR 15061(b)(3).)

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIAN WELLS, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1**. The recitals above are adopted hereby as findings.

**SECTION 2**. Sections 2.03.030, 2.03.080, 2.04.020, 2.04.040, 3.01.030, and 3.05.050 of the Indian Wells City Council Policy Manual is hereby amended to read in its entirety as found in the attached revised Indian Wells City Council Policy Manual (Revised May 16, 2024).

**SECTION 3**. This Resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Indian Wells, California, at a regular meeting held on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024.

GREG SANDERS MAYOR City of Indian Wells Resolution No. 2024-\_\_\_\_ Page 2

## CERTIFICATION FOR RESOLUTION NO. 2024-\_\_\_

I, Angelica Avila, City Clerk of the City Council of the City of Indian Wells, California, **DO HEREBY CERTIFY** that the whole number of the members of the City Council is five (5); that the above and foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Indian Wells on the 16th day of May, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES:

ATTEST:

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

ANGELICA AVILA CITY CLERK TODD LEISHMAN FOR BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP CITY ATTORNEY